financial assets", "Demand deposits at Bank of Portugal",  "Other banking financial assets", third parties "Other
receivables/payments" regarding Banco CTT.
 Including Investment securities and other banking financial assets held by Banco CTT.
* These figures were not considered under Cash and equivalents in the Cash flow Statement. However, they are included in
Cash and equivalents in the Balanced Sheet.

Net financial cash, excluding third parties receivables/payments, was positive by €91.8m.

Net cash / (debt)

   (1) Including €67.4m of Banco CTT own cash.

Note: The company holds financial leasing operations (related to the acquisition of basic equipment and vehicles), bank loans
in Corre in order to fund operating activities and a cash pooling system used within CTT scope, particularly by Tourline, to
support the activity.

3.10. Impact of Banco CTT results on the consolidated results

The analysis of the balance sheet and income statement without the full consolidation of Banco CTT allows
for a clear view of the CTT Group without the assets / liabilities related to the activity of Banco CTT (including
Payshop).

1H2018 1H2017
ΔABS

18/17
1H2018

1H2017
proforma

ΔABS
18/17

Cash flow from operating activities
189,908 296,718 (106,809) 1,109 35,846 (34,736)

Cash flow CTT excluding FS and Banco CTT 3,636 42,239 (38,604)
Banco CTT cash flow (2,526) (6,393) 3,867

Cash flow from investment activities (133,485) (117,901) (15,584) (15,492) (21,214) 5,721
Capex (17,135) (22,927) 5,792 (17,135) (22,927) 5,792

of which Banco CTT (3,582) (4,428) 847 (3,582) (4,428) 847

Banco CTT financial assets (117,993) (96,687) (21,305)
Other 1,643 1,713 (70) 1,643 1,713 (70)

Operating free cash flow 56,423 178,816 (122,393) (14,383) 14,632 (29,015)

Cash flow from financing activities (64,992) (73,770) 8,778 (64,992) (73,770) 8,778

of which dividends (57,000) (72,000) 15,000 (57,000) (72,000) 15,000

Other* (26,547) (3,566) (22,981) - 135 (135)

Net change in cash (35,116) 101,480 (136,596) (79,375) (59,003) (20,371)

Thousand Euros
Reported Adjusted*

Thousand Euros 30.06.2018 31.12.2017
ΔABS

18/17

 Cash and cash equivalents 591,710 626,825 (35,116)

Financial Services payables (net) (402,420) (265,896) 136,524

Banco CTT deposits & other financial liabilities (754,823) (637,112) 117,711

Banco CTT financial assets & credits & other 659,872 449,896 209,976

Own Cash (1) 94,339 173,714 (79,375)

Short and long-term debt (2,540) (10,378) (7,838)

Net financial cash (debt) 91,800 163,336 (71,536)

26

Interim Report

1st Half of 2018

The economic and financial position of the CTT Group excluding Banco CTT (including Payshop) from the
consolidation perimeter, being accounted as a financial participation according to the equity method, would be
as follows:

Consolidated income statement

Consolidated statement of financial position

Impact of the exclusion of Banco CTT (including Payshop) from the consolidation perimeter on the economic
position (Profit & Loss) in 1H2018:

• +€10.2m on the revenues and +€8.8m of EBITDA;
• -€8.0m of financial results, which reflect the equity method of Banco CTT, due to the negative net

[…]

IFRS 9 sets out requirements for recognising and measuring financial assets, financial liabilities and some
contracts to buy or sell non-financial items. This standard replaces IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition
and Measurement.

IFRS 9 established a new impairment model. In this way, loss event will no longer need to occur before an
impairment loss is recognised.

As soon as the loss event occur (what is currently defined as “objective evidence of impairment”), the
accumulated impairment is allocated directly to the financial asset affected, thus providing, from that point on,
a similar treatment the IAS 39, including the treatment of interest revenue.

One of the main amendments resulting from the adoption of this standard is the recognition of the impairment
recognition of impairment on the exposure to securities, bank deposits and other financial applications, which
was not required under IAS 39, except if there was objective evidence of impairment.

Impact at the time of transition and in the period

The impacts of the adoption of IFRS 9 are detailed as follows:

Banco CTT - Investments held to maturity, Financial assets
available for sale, Cash and Other financial applications

(882,083) 245,732 (636,351)

Banco CTT - Account Receivables 2,713 (1) (1)

Other Companies - Cash and Equivalents and Fin. Investments (405,982) 308,788 (97,194)

Other Companies - Account Receivables 883,882 317,635 1,201,517

Related Tax 215,752 (201,411) 14,341

Impact (185,718) 670,744 482,313

(1) Taking into account that the amount is residual, the impairment was not calculated in accordance with IAS 39 on 30.06.2018

IFRS 9 - Impact at the time of transition and in the period

Impact of adopting IFRS 9
 at 1 January 2018

Impact on the period
Impact of adopting IFRS 9

 at 30 June 2018

58

Interim Report

1st Half of 2018

The change in the accounting policy resulting from the adoption of IFRS 9 was applied retrospectively, except
for the option not to restate comparative information for prior periods in relation to classification and